
 

 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25th October, 2022 
6.00 pm 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Declaration of interest  
  
3.   Application for a new premises licence - The Bakehouse  
 Application for a new premises licence - The Bakehouse 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
Appendix 6 
Appendix 7 
Appendix 8 

2 - 91 

 
 

Date Published: Tuesday, 25th October, 2022 
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE Date: 25.10.22 
 
TITLE: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

The Bakehouse, Borough Road, Darwen, BB3 1PL 
 
 
1. 
 
1.1 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
For members to consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of The 
Bakehouse, Borough Road, Darwen, BB3 1PL.  
 

 
2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the functions of the licensing authority (including 
its determinations) are to be taken or carried out by the Licensing Committee. The 
Licensing Committee may delegate these functions to sub-committees. The Council’s 
constitution has been amended to incorporate this. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy indicates how the licensing authority approaches 
its various functions.  
 
Where under the provisions of the 2003 Act, there are no relevant representations on 
an application for the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, or police 
objection to an application for a personal licence or to an activity taking place under 
the authority of a temporary event notice, these matters will be dealt with by officers. 
 
The Licensing Committee will receive regular reports on decisions made by officers so 
that they maintain an overview of the general situation. 
 
Each application that comes before this committee will be treated on its own merits, 
and this licensing authority will make its decision having regard to: 
● The merits of the application 
● The promotion of the four licensing objectives 
● The policy of the licensing authority 
● The guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



3 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 

DETAIL 
 
An application has been submitted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, by the 
Bakehouse Group Ltd, for a new premises licence in respect of The Bakehouse, 
Borough Road, Darwen (Appendix 1). 
 
Following discussions with Environmental Health during the consultation period a 
number of amendments to the hours and activities sought in the initial application 
have been offered by the applicant which are reflected below. 
 
The applicant wishes to be able to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises 
between 8am and 10 pm on Sunday to Thursday and between 8am and 11pm on 
Friday and Saturday 
 
The applicant also seeks authorisation to provide regulated entertainment as follows:   
Live music, recorded music, the performance of dance, anything similar to live or 
recorded music or the performance of dance, plays and films between 8am and 11pm 
on Sunday to Thursday and between 8am and midnight on Friday and Saturdays.  
 
The applicant also wishes to provide late night refreshment from 11pm and 2am the 
following day, on each day of the week and to be open to the public on each day of 
the week between 8am and 2am the following day.   
 
 

4 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 

CONSULTATION 
 
The application was advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificate) Regulations 2005 and has been served on 
all of the Responsible Authorities.  
 
At the close of the statutory consultation period there were two outstanding 
representations from other persons and one from Environmental Health in their 
capacity as a Responsible Authority in respect of this application (Appendix 2).  
 
Rep 1 is from Councillor Brian Taylor who is concerned about noise pollution affecting 
nearby residential homes and the potential of antisocial behaviour late at night when 
the venue is closing. He has suggested a condition to prohibit the consumption of 
drinks on the pavement outside the premises to address the potential for noise and 
disturbance from patrons. 
 
Rep 2 is from Councillor Lilian Saltern who shares Councillor Taylor’s concerns citing 
that the premises is in a residential area and another licensed venue might cause 
disruption at the end of the evening.  
 
Despite a number of changes being agreed with the applicant to address some of 
Environmental Health’s concerns about noise and disturbance, they have not been 
able to fully agree on additional controls or conditions to ensure that the premises 
does not undermine the public nuisance objective and so have submitted an objection 
to the application in its current form (Appendix 3). 
 
Some additional conditions have also been agreed with the Public Protection Service, 
during the consultation period in respect of Challenge 25 and staff training. 
(Appendix 4). 
 

Page 3



4.7 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
 

Lancashire Constabulary have confirmed they have no objections to the application 
(Appendix 5).  
 
Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service have confirmed that they have no objection to 
this application (Appendix 6). 
 
Appendix 7 is a list of all of the conditions either offered by the applicant in the 
operating schedule, or agreed with consultees, which this licence would be subject to, 
if members are minded to grant the application in its current form. 
 
The relevant section of the Statutory Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 has been reproduced as Appendix 8. 
 
It has been determined that all objections from other persons are relevant in 
accordance with the requirements of Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The applicant has been given notice under Regulation 7 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 of this evenings meeting and has also been provided 
with copies of the documents specified in Column 3, Schedule 3 of the Regulations. 

5 
 
5.1 
 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
TRADING HOURS 
 
This Policy recognises that longer and more flexible licensing hours can contribute to 
easing crime and disorder problems by ensuring that concentrations of customers 
leaving premises simultaneously are avoided thus helping to reduce friction at taxi 
ranks and private hire offices, fast food outlets etc. 
 
The Policy will not set fixed trading hours within any designated area though the 
Policy recognises that stricter conditions with regard to noise control will be necessary 
in more densely populated residential areas.  Additional security measures may need 
to be considered on premises which remain open to the public after 3:00am.  Each 
application will be judged on its merits with the discharging of the licensing objectives 
being paramount in every case.  
 
Unless there are good reasons to the contrary on the grounds of public disorder or 
crime prevention, shops, stores and supermarkets that sell alcohol will be permitted to 
do during the times that they would ordinarily sell other goods.  It would be for 
interested persons or the responsible authorities to prove why this should not be so in 
any particular case. 
 
As a general presumption, applications for licences to sell alcohol for consumption on 
the premises (including club premises) who wish to open between 10 am and 
midnight Sunday to Thursday and 10 am to 1 am Friday and Saturday will have their 
licence granted - subject to the rights of other persons to object and thereby require a 
hearing.  
 
Any premises wishing to open for longer hours, or where amplified music is to be a 
feature of the entertainment which is provided, will need to demonstrate specifically 
within their operating schedule, how they will discharge the Licensing Objectives. 
 Page 4



Applicants should be aware that there is no automatic presumption In favour of longer 
hours and all cases which are referred to the Licensing Committee the Committee will 
consider if the hours requested by the applicant undermine the licensing objective.  
Where the Committee concludes that they do, the Committee may reject the 
application, or impose conditions and/or grant the licence with permitted hours which 
are different to those requested. 
 
In the interests of reducing crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour, the Council will 
prefer applications for public houses, nightclubs and registered clubs that 
demonstrate in their operating schedules a responsible approach to alcohol sales by 
ending such sales some time before the premises themselves are closed (‘drinking-up 
time’). There is no obligation on the holder of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate to remain open for the entire period permitted by his licence or certificate. 
 
 

6 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, requires the Licensing Authority 
to hold a hearing to consider an application and any relevant representations, within 
twenty working days following the end of the statutory twenty-eight day consultation 
period, which ended on 29 September 2022.  
 
The licensing authority must have regard to the application and representations and 
take such steps as it considers are appropriate to secure the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
It may take any of the following steps 

• Grant a licence subject to such conditions that the authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

• Exclude from the scope of the licence, any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates (this can include revising the pe
[...]
he possible noise pollution for adjacent homes, traffic 
parking and the potential of antisocial behaviour late at night when the venue is 
closing. This site is on the edge of the town centre and will effect a row of houses 
almost opposite. I believe that the environmental issues must be carefully 
considered. On balance I would like to register my objections to this proposal. 
Regards  
Cllr Brian Taylor 

 
 
 

From: Brian Taylor  
Sent: 12 September 2022 12:21 
To: Janet White   
Subject: Re: Application for premises licence - Bakehouse, Borough Road, Darwen 
 
Is it possible to apply a condition that customers are not allowed to consume drinks 
outside of the premises on the pavement.  
Regards  
Brian  
 
 
  

Page 37



 

Appendix 2  

Rep 2 

 

 
 
From: Lilian Salton  
Sent: Sun 04/09/2022 19:07  
To: Janet White  
Subject: Re: Application for premises licence - Bakehouse 
 
 
 
 
I agree with the objections Brian Taylor has already expressed. This is a residential area & 
there are already a number of licensed premises in the area so need to be mindful of the 
disruption another might cause at the end of the evening. Hence I wish to object to this 
application 
 

 
 
 
 
From: Lilian Salton  
Sent: Tue 13/09/2022 15:38 
To: Janet White  
Subject: Re: Application for premises licence – Bakehouse Tue 13/09/2022 15:38 
 
Like Brian I would only be happy if a proviso could be added about consuming alcohol within 
a certain distance from the premises.  

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



 

1 
 

Appendix 4  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Address of Premises:  The Bakehouse, Borough Road, Darwen, BB3 1PL 
 
Conditions to be included in the application for a Premises Licence for the above: 
 

  Protection of Children from Harm 
 

1. All persons who appear to be under the age of 25 years shall be required to produce 
proof of age by way of the following: 

 
• A recognised proof of age card accredited under the British Retail 

Consortiums Proof of Age Standards Scheme (PASS) 
• Photo driving licence 
• Passport 
• Citizen card supported by the Home Office 
• Official ID card issued by HM Forces or European Union Member State 

bearing a photograph and birth date of the holder 
 

2. A refusals log will be kept on the premises to record any refused sales of alcohol to 
anyone who cannot comply with the Challenge 25 policy.  

3. All staff shall receive training to prevent under age sales of alcohol including checks to 
be undertaken at point of sale of alcohol. All staff to receive regular refresher training.   
Training to be documented.  Training records to be presented to the Police or an 
authorised officer upon request.  

4. Prominent signage of the age verification policy will be displayed on the premises. 

I agree to the above conditions being included in the application for a Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Bakehouse, Borough Road, Darwen  
BB3 1PL 
 
 
 
Email from Applicant - Tue 13/09/2022 22:05 
 
Hi Janet,  
 
Please take this as our agreement to the conditions from responsible authorities.  
 
Many thanks 
 
Becca 

Page 83



Appendix 5 

 

 

Page 84



OFFICIAL

Blackburn with Darwen Council Please ask for:

Licensing Department Telephone:

Lower Ground Floor Email:
Your Ref:

King Our Ref:

Blackburn Date:

BB1 7DY

Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Address:

ISSUE OF A NEW LICENCE 

Name of Applicant: The bakehouse Group Ltd

Borough Road, Darwen BB3 1PL

The above application has been ins
[...]
icence conditions:  
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;  
• must be precise and enforceable;  
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;  
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 

placed on the employer by other legislation;  
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises 

and events concerned;  
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated that 

they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual 
case;  

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;  
• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;  
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct 

management of the licence holder and their staff, but may impact on the behaviour of 
customers in the immediate vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and  

• should be written in a prescriptive format.  

Each application on its own merits  

1.17  Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with the 
licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for example, if the application falls 
within the scope of a cumulative impact policy. Conditions attached to licences and 
certificates must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the 
premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid the imposition of 
disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises where there is no need 
for such conditions. Standardised conditions should be avoided and indeed may be 
unlawful where they cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in an individual case.  

Public nuisance  

2.15  The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through 
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is appropriate to 
prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and club premises 
certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this licensing 
objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on the effect of the 
licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and working (including 
those carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be 
disproportionate and unreasonable. The issues will mainly concern noise nuisance, light 
pollution, noxious smells and litter.  

2.16  Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. It is however 
not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It may 
include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and working amenity and 
environment of other persons living and working in the area of the licensed premises. 

Page 89



Public nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse effects of artificial light, dust, 
odour and insects or where its effect is prejudicial to health.  

2.17  Conditions relating to noise nuisance will usually concern steps appropriate to control the 
levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved by a simple measure 
such as ensuring that doors and windows are kept closed after a particular time, or 
persons are not permitted in garden areas of the premises after a certain time. More 
sophisticated measures like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker mounts 
to mitigate sound escape from the premises may be appropriate. However, conditions in 
relation to live or recorded music may not be enforceable in circumstances where the 
entertainment activity itself is not licensable (see chapter 16). Any conditions appropriate 
to promote the prevention of public nuisance should be tailored to the type, nature and 
characteristics of the specific premises and its li
[...]
 the relevant issues, the licensing authority may grant the application 
subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule. Any 
conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a condition that is merely 
aspirational. For example, conditions may not be attached which relate solely to the 
health of customers rather than their direct physical safety. Any conditions added to the 
licence must be those imposed at the hearing or those agreed when a hearing has not 
been necessary.  

9.40 Alternatively, the licensing authority may refuse the application on the grounds that this 
is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. It may also refuse to specify 
a designated premises supervisor and/or only allow certain requested licensable 
activities. In the interests of transparency, the licensing authority should publish hearings 
procedures in full on its website to ensure that those involved have the most current 
information.  

Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives  

9.42  Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations should be 
considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any representations 
or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or other persons, and 
representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be.  

9.43  The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to 
achieve.  

9.44  Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable to 
achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to decide that 
no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential 
burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such as the 
financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the potential benefit 
in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the 
authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its determination are limited to 
consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those parameters. As 
with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should consider wider 
issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of the business. Further 
advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or 
certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its 
determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits 
either for or against making the determination. Page 91


	Agenda
	3 Application for a new premises licence - The Bakehouse
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	From: Brian Taylor  Sent: 12 September 2022 12:21 To: Janet White
	Subject: Re: Application for premises licence - Bakehouse, Borough Road, Darwen

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 25th October, 2022 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 25 October 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Floyd and Hussain (Chair) 
 
OFFICERS -  Niky Barret (Principal Officer, Licensing) Shelagh Lyth (Solicitor), 
John Wood ( Principal Officer Environmental Protection) 
 and Tayyab Mulla (Governance Officer) 
 
 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

1   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Lillian Salton.  
  
The Chair asked the Applicants if they were prepared to agree to there being 
two Members on the Sub Committee in the absence of a third member and 
agreed to the proposal. 
  
  

2   Declaration of interest 
 
No Declarations of Interests 
  

3   Application for a new premises licence - The Bakehouse 
 
An application had been submitted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
by the Bakehouse Group Ltd, for a new premises licence in respect of The 
Bakehouse, Borough Road, Darwen. 
  
Following discussions with Environmental Health during the consultation 
period a number of amendments to the hours and activities sought in the initial 
application had been offered by the applicant which were as follows:  
  

         The applicant wished to be able to sell alcohol for consumption on the 
premises between 8am and 10 pm on Sunday to Thursday and 
between 8am and 11pm on Friday and Saturday. 
  

         The applicant also sought authorisation to provide regulated 
entertainment as follows: Live music, recorded music, the performance 
of dance, anything similar to live or recorded music or the performance 
of dance, plays and films between 8am and 11pm on Sunday to 
Thursday and between 8am and midnight on Friday and Saturdays.  
  

         The applicant also wished to provide late night refreshment from 11pm 
and 2am the following day, on each day of the week and to be open to 
the public on each day of the week between 8am and 2am the following 
day. 
  



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 25th October, 2022 

The applicants confirmed during the hearing that they no longer wished to be 
authorised to supply late night refreshment. 
  
The Principal Licensing Officer informed the Panel that the application was 
advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificate) Regulations 2005 and had been served on all of the 
Responsible Authorities. 
  
At the close of the statutory consultation period there were two outstanding 
representations from other persons and one from Environmental Health in 
their capacity as a Responsible Authority in respect of this application. 
  
The first representation was from Councillor Brian Taylor who was concerned 
about noise pollution affecting nearby residential homes and the potential of 
antisocial behaviour late at night when the venue was closing. He had 
suggested a condition to prohibit the consumption of drinks on the pavement 
outside the premises to address the potential for noise and disturbance from 
patrons. 
  
The second representation was from Councillor Lilian Salton who shared 
Councillor Taylor’s concerns citing that the premises was in a residential area 
and another licensed venue might cause disruption at the end of the evening. 
  
Some additional conditions have also been agreed with the Public Protection 
Service, during the consultation period in respect of Challenge 25 and staff 
training. 
  
Despite a number of changes being agreed with the applicant to address 
some of Environmental Health’s concerns about noise and disturbance, it was 
noted that they had not been able to fully agree on additional controls or 
conditions to ensure that the premises did not undermine the public nuisance 
objective and so had submitted an objection to the application in its current 
form. 
The Environmental Protection Principal Officer had informed the Panel that 
there had concerns generally about the suitability of the building overall to 
contain sound, as the normal sound levels from such venues would be 90 – 95 
Db. In addition to this the acoustic report provided by the applicant only 
referred to the basement which was not sufficient as there needed to be a 
report and testing done on impacts of events run on the First Floor. 
  
However, the Environmental Protection Principal Officer advised the Panel he 
would remove his objection if he were to be presented with a favourable 
acoustics report which gave information about the measurements from the 
noise receptors. 
  
The Panel were reminded that any discussions in relation to Planning 
Permission were irrelevant and should not be taken into account. 
  
The Sub Committee shared the concerns of the EHO re the size of the 
building with its potential for noise break-out and proximity residential 
properties and determined the existing acoustic reports submitted were not 
satisfactory and did not provide sufficient evidence that the residents would 
not be affected by noise. They did not measure the noise in the correct way 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
Tuesday, 25th October, 2022 

nor did they adequately measure the noise break-out from the premises in 
question on the first floor of the building.  
  
RESOLVED – 
The Sub Committee considered that the appropriate steps to secure the 
promotion of the licensing objectives would be to grant the licence but subject 
to the following additional condition which they determined would be 
appropriate for the promotion of the objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance: 
  
Regulated entertainment was not to commence until the Applicants have: 
  
1. Obtained an acoustic report by a person affiliated to the Association of 
Noise Consultants or by another person subject to the prior approval of the 
Principal Environmental Health Officer and submitted it to the Licensing 
Authority, and  
  
2. The report showed to the satisfaction of the Environmental Health Officer 
that there was no significant risk of public nuisance, and the Principal 
Licensing Officer issue written notification to the applicant, or  
  
3. The report provided that the risk could be acceptably reduced with 
mitigating measures and the Environmental Health Officer confirmed to the 
Principal Licensing Officer that the measures had been implemented and 
written notification was issued to the applicant. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


